OMB Circular A-119 Annual Reporting Requirements

NTTAA Reporting FY 2006 Questions
Responses from the Bureau of Land Management

Pl.eas.e describe the importance of standards in the achievement of your agency's
mission, how your agency uses standards to deliver its primary services in support
of its mission, and provide any examples or case studies of standards success:

Help Text (how): In the text box provided, briefly describe your agency’s standards
program as it relates to the agency’s mission and services. Provide examples of your
agency’s successful use of Voluntary Consensus Standards (VCS) and the beneficial
outcomes that resulted. Successful outcomes may include: significant cost and/or time
savings; improved public health and/or safety; more free and fair competition, commerce
or trade; improved collaboration and cooperation with the private sector; avoided
duplication of private sector activities; innovation and application of better technology,
increased goodwill for the Federal government; and any others.

Response: The BLM participates in federal standards bodies, such as the Federal
Geographic Data Committee (FGDC). While the membership is from federal
agencies, the standards that are developed are often elevated to the American
National Standards Institute (ANSI) and to the International Standards Organization
(ISO) and will, therefore, receive wider review. The benefit of agreeing to these
standards is that there is a consistency of geospatial metadata to accompany
mapping products. Under Executive Order 12906, federal agencies make those
standards accessible to the public through websites. The result is that the public
has a greater understanding of federal standards and can use those standards in
their mapping activities. In addition, non-federal participation in FGDC workgroups
allows the federal agencies to determine if their standards can accommodate local
governments and commercial interests.

The BLM is also a member of the North American Weeds Management Association,
which includes federal agencies and national and local governments in the United
States, Canada and Mexico. The NAWMA has developed consensus standards that
are now used by the three countries as they attempt to control the eradication of
invasive species throughout North America. The result has been the development
of consensus standards that can be used both for governments to manage land but
by the commercial world as well (e.g., cropland management).

Rationale (why): (1) To inform readers of the report who may not be familiar with your
agency’s standards program juts how your agency uses standards in accomplishing its
mission. (2) To show ways in which your agency and the private sector have successfully
benefited from your agency’s adherence to and implementation of the guidance of the
National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act (NTTAA) and OMB Circular A-119.

Response: The Bureau of Land Management’s mission statement is to “sustain the
health, diversity, and productivity of the public lands for the use and enjoyment of
present and future generations”. To that end, the BLM maintains relationships with
the stakeholders and neighbors of the public lands and uses standards to provide




common understanding and meaning behind its land management decisions.
Since the resources associated with the land (soil, vegetation, insects, wildlife) are
not limited to the agency boundaries, the BLM needs to share information with
other land management agencies, whether federal, state, or local. The BLM’s data
is published electronically in a Corporate Metadata Repository (CMR) for Bureau-
wide information systems. This CMR was developed by the BLM and maintains the
definitions and metadata for its data elements, which allows for greater
collaboration internally with the various resources programs and externally, with
the interest groups and citizen advisory panels. The BLM has designated an
oversight committee composed chiefly of data stewards and managers to ensure
that the CMR meets the business requirements of the BLM.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraphs 6(f) and 14(a)(b)

Please list the government-unique standards your agency used in lieu of voluntary
consensus standards during FY 2006:

Help Text (how): In responding to this question, you should:

(1) First review your agency’s inventory of Government Unique Standards (GUS) used in
lieu of Voluntary Consensus Standards (VCS) from FY 1997 to FY 2004 as provided for
you by the NTTAA Reporting System

(2) Identify any Government Unique Standards (GUS) that were introduced for the first
time in FY 2006. For each instance of new use:

¢ Identify each new GUS by document number and title

e |dentify each VCS not used by document number and title

» Provide a rationale for each instance of a GUS used in lieu of an existing VCS
Special Notes:

* You do not need to report your agency’s use of a GUS where no similar VCS exists.

» A GUS used by a federal agency must be reported by that agency regardless of which
agency actually developed that standard. For example, any agency using a MIL-
SPEC should not expect or rely upon DoD to report its use but must itself report the
standard as being used.

* Rationales must be explicit and demonstrative of why the GUS is being used. For
example, rationales may be based upon cost concerns, technology issues,
performance standards, timing (need vs. availability), policy matters, etc.

The Bureau of Land Management has not used any government unique standards
in lieu of voluntary consensus standards

Rationale (why): (1) To identify Government Unique Standards (GUS) for possible
replacement with available Voluntary Consensus Standards (VCS). (2)To justify your
agency’s use of GUS in lieu of VCS as required by the National Technology Transfer and
Advancement Act (NTTAA) and the OMB Circular A-119.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 9(a) and P.L. 104-113 Section 12,




Paragraph 12(d)(

Pleaselist the Voluntary Consensus Standards (VCS) your agency substituted for
Government Unique Standards (GUS) in FY 2006 as a result of review under Section
15(b)(7) of OMB Circular A-119:

Help Text (how): Identify the document title and number for each Voluntary Consensus
Standard (VCS) that was substituted and for each Government Unique Standard (GUS)
that was discontinued from use.

Response: The BLM has not substituted Voluntary Consensus Standards for
Government Unique Standards in FY 2006.

Rationale (why): To quantify your agency’s substitution of Voluntary Consensus
Standards (VCS) for Government Unique Standards (GUS) in FY 2006 and encourage
periodic review of its standards use for discontinuation of outdated GUS and for
replacement of GUS with VCS that might have become available since the last review.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 9(b)(3)

Please provide the total number of Voluntary Consensus Standards your agency
used during FY 2006:

Optional: If possible, also please provide the total number of Other Technical
Standards your agency used during FY 2006. In addition, please provide your
agency's rationale for using the Other Technical Standards counted in this
question.

Help Text (how): Your report preparation process should include a review of your
Voluntary Consensus Standards (VCS) inventory from FY 1997 to FY 2004. The inventory
for each individual reporting year during that period should show the total VCS used from
the previous year, plus any new uses, minus any discontinued uses during the reporting
year. For example, if in FY 1999 you reported 20 uses of VCS, and in FY 2000 you added
4 new VCS and discontinued 5 VCS, then your total uses of VCS to be reported in FY
2000 would equal 19 (i.e., 20 + 4 - 5).

For the first time, your report can provide an inventory of the total number of other
technical standards other than VCS in your current standards inventory. This would
include standards developed through other than recognized consensus procedures.

Response: The BLM does not use Voluntary Consensus Standards for its activities
because no suitable VCS were available for use at the time these standards were
adopted.

Rationale (why): The OMB Circular requires that your agency respond to Question 4 in
order to demonstrate how frequently your agency makes use of Voluntary Consensus
Standards (VCS) as directed by the National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act
(NTTAA). The optional part of this question responds to Section 12(d)(3) of the NTTAA
which requires your agency to explain its use of technical standards that are not
developed or adopted by Voluntary Consensus Standards Bodies (VCSB). Please note
that, unlike your response to Question 3, an explanation must be provided for the use of a




standard that was not developed or adopted by a voluntary consensus standards body
even when no equivalent voluntary consensus standard was available for use. If
appropriate, you may provide a blanket justification for your agency’s use of such
standards such as, “No suitable VCS was available for use at the time these standards
were adopted.”

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 9(b)(2), OMB Circular A-119
Paragraph 6(a)(2)g and P.L. 104-113 Section 12, Paragraph (d)(3)

| Please enter the Voluntary Consensus Standards Bodies (VCSB) in which your
agency participated in during FY 2006:

Help Text (how): Use the drop-down box to select the individual organizations in which
your agency participates. Do not manually enter an organization’s name unless it is not
found on the drop-down list. (Manual entry has created reporting errors in the past due to
duplications, misspellings, etc.)

Response: The BLM has participated in the following VCS bodies:

North American Weeds Management Association:

The BLM has adopted and approved standards for Weeds Treatment areas. Those
standards reflect the adoption of NAWMA standards mentioned above. Those
standards are being implemented in the design of the BLM’s Weeds Data base that
is currently ongoing.

Cultural Resources Standards with State Historic Preservation Offices (SHPO):

BLM has been cooperating with State Historic Preservation Offices and other
agencies to standardize it cultural resource data with the States and has secured
agreements with the SHPO contacts in the Western States on which standards to
use for data sharing.

The National Digital Orthophoto Program

The National Digital Orthophoto Program (NDOP) was established to promote the
cooperative production of digital orthophoto quads (DOQ) among participating
Federal agencies. Over the years the focus has broadened to include
orthophotography acquired by State and local governments. Members include BLM
participants as well as the following agencies; (USDA) Farm Service Agency,
Natural Resources Conservation Service, U.S. Forest Service, (DOI) U.S. Geological
Survey, Bureau of Land Management Federal Emergency Management Agency,
Environmental Protection Agency, Bureau of Census and State agencies.

Interagency Trails Data Standards:
BLM participated in the establishment and adoption of data standards for trails.

The membership in this standards working group included the National Park
Service, BLM, US Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, and representatives
from commercial and non-commercial trails organizations.




Law Enforcement

BLM participated in the DOI level adoption of a subset of the Law Enforcement data
exchange standards. These standards efforts are being lead by the Department of
Homeland Security and include law enforcement agencies at all levels, state, local
and federal.

National Digital Elevation Program (NDEP)

The NDEP was established to promote the exchange of accurate digital land
elevation data among government, private, and nonprofit sectors and the academic
community and to establish standards and guidance that will benefit all users. The
NDEP is composed of agencies from the Department of Interior, Commerce, and
Agriculture, as well as the National Imagery and Mapping Agency, National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, US Army Corp of Engineers, and the
Federal Emergency Management Agency, and representation from state
governments through the National States Geographic Information Council.

Pacific Northwest Regional Geospatial Information Council (PNW-RGIC)

The Bureau of Land Management participates in voluntary standards that are
developed by pnw-RGIC, which includes the Bureau of Land Management, the U.S.
Forest Service, and state natural resource partners, particularly in the area of
hydrology, fisheries, and related categories. The standards are adopted by the land
management agencies for cooperative forest management.

Federal Geographic Data Committee

The BLM is a member of the FGDC Committees including the Steering Committee
and Standards Working Groups. While this is a federal government standards
committee, it does include State and local representatives that provide input into
equivalent standards (VCS) that may already exist and facilitate the adoption of
Federal standards as VCS where no VCS have already been adopted.

Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office

In addition to the Bodies mentioned above, the State of Oregon, through the
Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office, has been leading efforts to develop standards
for Framework data in Oregon and BLM has been an active participant in these
activities, especially in the areas of Cadastral , Administrative Boundaries, and
Transportation.

Rationale (why): To identify those standards developers with which your agency has
active participation.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 9(b)(1)

Please provide the total number of your agency's representatives who participated
in voluntary consensus standards activities during FY 2006 and the total number of
activities these agency representatives participated in:

Help Text (how): Enter the total number of individuals who represented your agency as
participants in voluntary standards activities during FY 2006. Count each individual only




once regardiess of the number of committee responsibilities he or she may fulfill.

For purposes of this report, an activity is equivalent to one individual serving in some
specific capacity with one Standards Developing Organization (SDO). Therefore, in
calculating the total number of activities in which your agency’s representatives
participate, you should count multiple times any individual representative who is involved
in multiple activities with Voluntary Consensus Standards Developing Organizations.
(Note: An agency representative can participate in more than one activity so the total
number of activities can exceed the total number of agency representatives.)

An example:

Representative Activities Total
Person #1 3 ASTM Committees 3
Person #2 2 NFPA Committees 2
Person #2 1 ASHRAE Board Seat 1
Total Agency Activities 6

Response: The BLM has approximately 150 personnel involved with Voluntary
Consensus Standards Organizations.

Rationale (why): To provide a snapshot of the amount of Federal agency resources
committed to supporting the development and use of voluntary consensus standards.
According to the OMB Circular, Federal agency participation may include work on a
committee that is developing a standard but may also include participation as an officer,
director, or trustee, subject to legal and ethical limitations.

The total number of agency representatives (employees and contractors) participating in
voluntary consensus standards activities is an indicator of how actively your agency
participated in Voluntary Consensus Standards Activities during FY 2006.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 9(b)(1)

Please provide any cbnﬁomxity assessment activities (as described in “Guidance on
Federal Conformity Assessment Activities” found in the Federal Register, Volume
65, Number 155, dated August 10, 2000) in which your agency was involved in FY
2006.

Help Text (how): Enter a summary description of all your agency’s relevant conformity
assessment activities in the text box provided.

Response: The BLM is one of four major national land management agencies that
have established data standards for trails information. While these can be included
as Government Unique Standards, the membership in this standards working group
included not only the National Park Service, BLM, US Forest Service, Fish and
Wildlife Service, but also representatives from trails organizations. Over 150
participants have furnished comments on the Trails standards and the final
standards will be used in the Recreation.gov effort, of the Presidential E-
Government initiatives.

Rationale (why): The information you provide in response to this question will help NIST
identify opportunities to fulfill its role under the National Technology Transfer and




Advancement Act (NTTAA), which directs NIST to coordinate public sector “standards
activities and conformity assessment activities with private sector standards activities and
conformity assessment activities, with the goal of eliminating unnecessary duplication and
complexity in the development and promulgation of conformity assessment requirements
and measures...”

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 8 and P.L. 104-113 Section 12(b)

Please provide an evaluation of the effectiveness of Circular A-119 policy and
recommendations for any changes:

Help Text (how): Enter your agency’s views and suggestions on the Circular, the
reporting process, and other relevant subjects in the text box provided.

Response: It is difficult to apply policy retroactively and it is not clear what policy
implementation documents have been released from NIST or from OMB directing
agencies to conform to the NTTAA. It might be useful to solicit comments during
the year on proposals for strengthening the NTTAA. Guidance on appropriate
types of cooperative activities would be helpful, so agencies can getinvolved in
those efforts to develop and adopt consensus standards.

Rationale (why): These comments are maintained and considered for possible
incorporation into future revisions of the OMB Circular, which is subject to review and
possible revision every three years. In the interim between reviews of the Circular, these
remarks are considered by NIST in our efforts to continually improve the annual reporting
process as well as other coordination functions.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 9(b)(4) and Paragraph 16

Please provide any other comments you would like to share on behalf of your
agency.

Help Text (how): Enter any relevant information in the text box provided.

Response: The current report is difficult to categorize in terms of efforts of federal
agencies to engage in cooperative efforts with non-governmental organizations in
order to develop standards. This seems to be a very worthwhile endeavor but does
not seem to be emphasized in any of the OMB Circular A-119 reporting.

Rationale (why): To allow agencies to report information of their own choosing about
their NTTAA activities. Your response to this question gives you an opportunity to add
richness to your agency'’s report so that the reader is left with a more meaningful and
complete impression of your agency’s use of standards than one would otherwise get
from simply reading your responses to the previous questions. Example text might
include:

¢ New agency standards initiatives
o Explanations of significant GUS use

o Explanations of fluctuating levels of participation
L ]

Circular Reference: None




10

Please use this box to provide any additional comments on how your agency

currently reports its use of voluntary consensus standards:

Help Text (how): If you so choose, you may use this comment box to clarify your
responses to Questions 10.4 — 10.7 and/or to provide any additional explanation of your
agency'’s methods of reporting its use of standards.

Rationale (why): These questions are part of a survey NIST is conducting to determine
the consistency in reporting methods used by the agencies.

Circular Reference: None

Does your agency report standards that it uses for guidance purposes (as opposed

10.4 compliance purposes)? (a) Yes; (b) No; (c) Not applicable?
Help Text (how): Please select “a”, “b”, or “¢” as it applies to your reporting method. If
your selection is not applicable then please include a general statement of your method in
the text box for question 10.
Response: For BLM, answer is “C”
Rationale (why): This question is part of a survey NIST is conducting to determine the
consistency in reporting methods used by the agencies.
Circular Reference: None
Does your agency report use of standards from non-ANSI accredited standards
10.5| developers, industry consortia groups, or both? (a) non-ANSI Accredited; (b)
Consortia; (c) Both; (d) Neither; or (e) Not applicable?
Help Text (how): Please select “a”, “b”, “c’, “d”, or “e” as it applies to your reporting
method. If your method of reporting is not covered by either “a”, “b”, or “c” then please
select “d” and include a general statement of your method in the text box for question 10.
Response: For BLM, answer is “C”
Rationale (why): This question is part of a survey NIST is conducting to determine the
consistency in reporting methods used by the agencies.
Circular Reference: None
10.6 Does your agency have a schedule for periodically reviewing its use of standards

for purposes of updating such use? (a) Yes; (b) No;

Help Text (how): Please select “a” or “b” as it applies to your reporting method. Please
feel free to include a general statement of your method in the text box for question 10.
Response: The BLM has alerted the data stewards and program staffs to examine
and update their older standards. The standards are published on the Data
Management webpage, maintained by the BLM and accessible to BLM personnel.
BLM participates in both the Geocommunicator and Geospatial One Stop, which
include geospatial metadata for government and public use.

Rationale (why): This question is part of a survey NIST is conducting to determine the
consistency in reporting methods used by the agencies.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 15(b)(7)




10.7

‘How often does your agency review its standards for purposes of updating such

use? [enter the number of years]:

Help Text (how): Please enter a value in years and feel free to include a general
statement of your method in the text box for question 10.

Response: In FY 2005, the BLM requested a review by the data stewards as to the
data standards that are published in the CMR continues to monitor its standards
annually. The BLM also reviews new IT projects to determine what new data
standards might be proposed and will direct the proponent to any existing
standards to ensure that no duplication or redundant standards are allowed.
Standards are published for all employees of the BLM to examine and procedures
for updating standards are identified as part of the CMR reference materials.

Rationale (why): This question is part of a survey NIST is conducting to determine the
consistency in reporting methods used by the agencies.

Circular Reference: OMB Circular A-119 Paragraph 15(b)(7)




